The greater part of the bridle paths were recoated with fine gravel, the gutters 
cleaned and the paths harrowed almost daily. 

A fine sidewalk was constructed on the park side of Prospect Park West, between 
Fifth and Fifteenth streets, at a cost of four thousand four hundred and eighty-eight 
dollars ($4,488). A contract was also awarded for grading and soiling the grass plots 
between the same points for two thousand two hundred and twenty-six dollars ($2,226). 
Both contracts were started and completed during the last quarter. 

The new boathouse is rapidly nearing completion. A contract has been awarded 
for a suitable approach to the same for thirty thousand six hundred and thirty-seven 
dollars ($30,637). The work is now well under way and it is expected that it will he 
completed by December I. 

The new building on the parade ground will be ready for occupancy in a short 
tinte. A contract has been awarded for the installation of the lockers for seven 
thousand two hundred and forty-eight dollars ($7,248), and will be completed with-
out delay. 

Forest Park. 
Forest Park has received the usual attention during the quarter just ended, the 

golf links have been kept in good condition, the trees and greens watered, the grass 
cut and the lawns rolled.

[...]

catch basins were built, drain pipe laid and sidewalks and stone crosswalks raised and 
otherwise repaired. The grass borders were cut, cleaned, carefully attended to, and the 
trees were watered throughout the dry spell. 

A contract has been awarded for a pipe sewer from Avenue U to Kings Highway 
for five thousand one hundred and eighty-three dollars ($5,183). Up to date fifteen 
hundred (1,500) linear feet of pipe has been laid and a number of basins constructed. 

The bridle path was recoatecl with gravel and repairs made wherever necessary. 
The Speedway was kept in excellent condition. Frequent repairs were made to the

[...]

where necessary, the grass borders were cut and trimmed, and the trees throughout the 
entire length of the parkway were watered during the dry se$son. 

The contract has been awarded for rebuilding the traffic roads of the Eastern 
-parkway at a cost of one hundred and sixty-five thousand dollars ($165,000). The 
work of setting the curb has progressed and the grading and setting of concrete has 
been started. No time will be lost in completing this work. 

'The Eastern parkway extension was kept clean, numerous repairs were made, and 
the roadway was sprinkled daily.

[...]

A contract has also been awarded for re- 
building the road at Glenmore avenue, from Stone avenue to Doscher street, at a 
cost of forty thousand dollars ($4o,000), and for the rebuilding of the roadway of 
Pennsylvania avenue, between Jamaica and Sutter avenues, at a cost of twenty-four 
thousand six hundred and eighty-eight dollars and sixty cents ($24,688.6o). Work 
has been started on the two last mentioned avenues, and it is expected that it will be 
completed before the cold weather sets in. 

Bay Ridge Parkway and Shore road received careful attention. The roadways 
and gutters were repaired, the lawns were cut and the trees and shrubbery were watered.

[...]

Entrance at Fifteenth street, consisting of two granite shafts surmounted by bronze 
tripod and urn, to cost twenty thousand dollars ($20,000). 

Shelter house and comfort station at Fulton Park, to cost ten thousand dollars 
($io,000). 

A shelter house and comfort station - at Sunset Park, to cost thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35 000). 

Comfort station at New Lots playground to cost six thousand dollars ($6,000). 
Shelter house and comfort station at Winthrop Park to cost twenty-five thou-

sand dollars ($25,00o). 
A tennis house and shelter in Prospect Park to cost fifty thousand dollars ($50,000). 
A number of important improvements are contemplated in the different parks. 

Contracts have been awarded for the construction and completion of McLaughlin 
Park and for grading and paving the roadways of the same for thirty-two thousand 
three hundred and seventy-eight dollars and eighty cents ($32,378.8o). 

Bids have been received for the erection of granite steps on the Fifteenth street 
or Coney Island avenue side of Prospect Park, to cost thirteen thousand six hundred 
and thirty-six dollars ($13,636). A contract will also be awarded within ten days for 
the erection of a comfort station near the main entrance to Prospect Park, to cost 
twelve thousand dollars ($52,000). 

Appropria- 	Expendi- 
tions. 	tures. 	Balances. 

Improvement 	and 	Construction 	of 	Parks, 	Parkways,

[...]

Resolved, That the President of the Borough of Brooklyn be and he is hereby 
authorized to let a contract for the purchase and installation of street signs in the 
Borough of Brooklyn without public letting, the total expense to the City for such street 
signs not to exceed eleven thousand dollars ($11,000). 

Which was referred to the Committee on Public Letting. 

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Trus-
tees of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals: 

No. 1232. 
Bellevue and Allied Hospitals,  

Office of the Board of Trustees, Bellevue Hospital.